Placing Agent under the Placing Agreement shall cease and determine and no party to the

Placing Agreement shall have any claim against any other party in respect of any matter or

thing arising out of or in connection with the Placing Agreement, save for any antecedent

breaches.

Completion of the Placing

Completion of the Placing shall take place on a date as shall be notified by the Placing Agent

to the Company in writing, such date shall be (i) a Business Day; (ii) not less than 2 clear

Business Days after the date on which such notice is served on the Company and (iii) not more

than 10 clear Business Days after all the conditions precedent as set out above shall have been

fulfilled.

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent in the Placing

Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are

advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

– 5 –

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after completion of the Placing is set out below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Chen Tien Tui (Note 1) 2,250,000 0.10 2,250,000 0.08

Choi Lin Hung (Note 1) 8,500,000 0.37 8,500,000 0.31

Phaisalakani Vichai (Note 2) 800,000 0.04 800,000 0.03

Pearl Garden Pacific Limited (Note 3) 428,488,000 18.86 428,488,000 15.46

Madian Star Limited (Note 4) 428,488,000 18.86 428,488,000 15.46

Placees — — 500,000,000 18.04

Other public Shareholders 1,403,702,686 61.77 1,403,702,686 50.62

Total 2,272,228,686 100 2,772,228,686 100

Notes:

1. Each of Mr. Chen Tien Tui and Mr. Choi Lin Hung is an executive Director.

2. Mr. Phaisalakani Vichai is an independent non-executive Director.

3. These Shares were held by Pearl Garden Pacific Limited. Pearl Garden Pacific Limited is wholly owned by

Cornice Worldwide Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is held by Fiducia Suisse SA as

discretionary trustee for the family members of Mr. Li Ming Hung, an executive Director.

4. These Shares were held by Madian Star Limited. Madian Star Limited is wholly owned by Yonice Limited,

the entire issued share capital of which is held by Fiducia Suisse SA as discretionary trustee for the family